
STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

800 North Pearl Street
. Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO
GOVERNOR

September 20, 2012

Heritage Commons Residential Health Care
1019 Wicker Street
Ticonderoga, New York 12883

JAMES C. COX
MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-3742
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear

Enclosed is the final audit reP9rt of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Heritage Commons Residential Health Care's (the "Facility") Medicaid rates for the
rate period January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR
Section 517.6, this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the
draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated June 12, 2012, you informed us that you are in
agreement with it; accordingly, the findings in the final audit report remain identical to the draft
audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part Band 0 offsets
were not within the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based
on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement,
the Medicaid underpayment currently due the Facility is $677,754. This underpayment is
subject to Department of Health (the "DOH") and Division of Budget (the "DOB") final approval.
While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated underpayment and the final DOH
and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of
Collections Management.

Arrangements for crediting the Facility for the amount of the underpayment will be made by the
OMIG Bureau of Collections Management. Should you have any questions, please contact
them at:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204



Page 2
September 20, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel

New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to
of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please contact at

Sincerely,

Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Bureau of Rate Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

EXHIBIT I
EXHIBIT II
EXHIBIT III

- Summary of Per Diem "Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
- Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
- Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAIL #
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



EXHIBIT I

HERITAGE COMMONS RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT/(UNDERPAYMENT)

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PART B & D RATE MEDICAID

NON·ELlGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS (UNDERPAYMENT)

01/01/06 - 03/31/06 $179.31 $186.80 ($7.49) 6,167 $ (46,191)

04/01/06 - 06/30/06 178.12 185.61 (7.49) 6,304 (47,217)

07/01/06 - 09/30/06 182.47 189.96 (7.49) 6,202 (46,453)

10/01/06 - 12/31/06 183.37 190.86 (7.49) 5,920 (44,341)

01/01/07 - 03/31/07 188.83 200.83 (12.00) 5,789 (69,468)

04/01/07 - 06/30/07 187.97 199.97 (12.00) 5,986 (71,832)

07/01/07 - 08/31/07 187.66 199.66 (12.00) 4,099 (49,188)

09/01/07 -, 12/31/07 187.66 199.66 (12.00) 7,765 (93,180)

01/01/08 - 03/31/08 190.20 199.06 (8.86) 5,751 (50,954)

04/01/08 - 06/30/08 187.60 196.46 (8.86) 5,977 (52,956)

07/01/08 - 12/31/08 190.31 199.17 (8.86) 11,961 (105,974)

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT/(UNDERPAYMENT) $ (677,754)

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit II of this report represent
rate changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit
by the OMIG. For the purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown.
The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part Band
D non-eliaible rates above,



EXHIBIT II

HERITAGE COMMONS RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 80 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit I of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to our
audit, These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

RATE PERIOD

01/01/06 - 03/31/06

04/01/06 - 06/30/06

07/01/06 - 09/30/06

10/01/06 - 12/31/06

01/01/07 - 03/31/07

04/01/07 - 06/30/07

07/01/07 - 08/31/07

09/01/07 - 12/31/07

01/01/08 - 03/31/08

04/01/08 - 06/30/08

07/01/08 - 12/31/08

Issued Medicare
Part B & D

Non-Eligible Rates *

$179.31

178.12

182.47

183.37

188.83

187.97

187.66

187.66

190.20

187.60

190.31

* The Medicare Part Band D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part Band D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



••;:'0
iii
~l
w

..
o
CD

~I ~..
aco
co
N
N

8~8a a a

tV Q) Q)
~~~000
cJ 0 0

'=EE:> ;> ;>
EEE

t:: to 0
~ ~
ci. ci..
Jj ~
~ t
~ ~

ll) ll)

"''''

00a a

'"aco

..:

1II
N..
W ••J: ••
~ gCo",

"C ;S
~,g
..Q~ClUl•• ••III UC C.. '"
Co~><-

~~
••0
Co IIIo III•.. ..Q...J

D::I-W~!ZCJW
CJ

Zo
ii:
it:
CJ
III
W

°

0Cl
o
oN_
...:[3
MCJD::ZW«
~~"0W..JCJ..JW«
0:::::-
J:1Il
C)W;:)CJ
OZ
~~
1-0",..Jo..J0«
NIIl~C
~l:l«Z;:)WZQ.~n:l
~~oD::
it:~WoQ.D::
WQ.

~



~I
LO

Cl,..:
LO
N
Cl
N
N

~I
~ ~ ~
C'l CD ~r...: r....: cO
CO CO CO

?ft.';f.'if.~~m
O~M
COCO CO

LO
Cl
Cl

LO•...
m
-<i
N

C'l
Cl
Cl

Cl
Cl..,.
cO

~..:
zo
~
~
W

~
U
W
0::
W
:i!o
U
2!::
!Z
W
:li!
I-

ffl
>
2!::

w~U:.::
~~
I-l:Il

Cno
0::I-W

Ull-OzUW
U

Zo
ii:
ii2
U
Ul
W
C

""g
N~

":ffl
"'uo::zw<
!1i!;:
"'0W..J
U..Jw<c>:::,
J:UlC)W::lU
OZ
~~
1-0
8::1=<NUlor=CS
~~::lW
Zl1.
<><-,W
Ul~Co::Q Wo::l1.Wol1.o::
Wl1.

~

..: oci



~I
co
Na
.f
N
N

~I

NNa a00

~(fl.~U;a;~
coco
"''''co co
NN"•.. ~

lifiQ) Q)ClCl
UJUJ:2:2

N N0000

*'#.
~lna;g3

00
a a

~ ...:a. a.
Q) Q)ClCld>c,

"C "C

iDiD

'"N
c>•..
N
Co
~In

?ft.?f2.~U;
ro~

~~Q) Q)ClCl
OJt:D

"C "C

iDiD

0000

o•..

N

~•..
N
Co
~ ••In

Q) CDE E8 8
-= E

~~

00
a a

w~
UlIl:

~~1-00!I~....•0e(:l!!2e(
c

iii:t;w0!Zuw
U

Z
Q
Ii:
ii2
UIn
W
C

•••g
N~..:~
"'U
lli:Z
We(
~~W ....•U ....•We(C •••..
:tin
Clw
::lU
OZ
~~
1-0
8:lc>e(
NIn

~2i
~lJl
e(Z::lW
ZII.
:!H;S:g~Qw
iii: II.Wo
II. iii:
WII.

~



..•
;:'0
iii_ .••

&
~~

~I
~~
LO<O
a5~
LO ~
~(O~ ~

~I
"",.

Ui'
3~
;ilj
~D._x-w
~>-Oil-30::
cW.,D.
;to00::=D.mo
i5~
iiio
-:::I~«

0) 0) 0)888
0::

~~
(.)W

(.)

Zo
i=
D.
iii:
(.)

~
C

co
C>
C>N_
"Ill•.• w

M(.)O::z
lll~:!EO
W...J(.)...Jw«c.".::r::1Il
ClW:::1(.)Oz
~~
1-0",...Jc>...J
C>«
NIIl
"0

~W
«~:::IWZD.«X...,W
1Il~
Co::Q WO::D.WoD.o::WD.
~


